
BEARING NON-BEARING TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CROP YIELD PER 
BEARING HEC.

YIELD PER 
TOTAL HEC.

[1] [2] [1] - [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [7]/[3] [7]/[5]

PDV PDV PDV PDV PDV PDV ODEPA PDV PDV PDV

HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. HEC. METRIC TONS METRIC TONS METRIC TONS
1999 318,1 0,0 318,1 3.700,0 1.436,2 5.136,2 5.121,9 14,3 8.100,0 2,19 1,58
2000 398,5 3,0 395,5 3.800,0 1.731,8 5.531,8 5.121,7 410,1 8.600,0 2,26 1,55
2001 342,7 3,0 339,7 3.934,5 1.936,9 5.871,4 5.112,7 758,8 9.100,0 2,31 1,55
2002 325,0 3,6 321,4 4.257,4 1.935,5 6.192,9 5.122,1 1.070,8 8.800,0 2,07 1,42
2003 248,1 18,5 229,7 4.792,6 1.629,9 6.422,5 5.540,4 882,1 9.000,0 1,88 1,40
2004 289,2 37,6 251,6 5.074,8 1.599,4 6.674,2 5.691,2 982,9 9.800,0 1,93 1,47
2005 608,9 122,7 486,2 5.354,7 1.805,7 7.160,4 5.820,1 1.340,2 6.961,1 1,30 0,97
2006 951,6 133,4 818,2 5.555,7 2.422,9 7.978,6 5.822,4 2.156,3 6.065,2 1,09 0,76
2007 746,4 133,9 612,5 5.746,9 2.844,2 8.591,1 5.827,2 2.763,9 7.793,2 1,36 0,91
2008 1.032,1 134,8 897,3 5.860,1 3.628,3 9.488,4 6.192,3 3.296,1 9.392,0 1,60 0,99
2009 344,3 172,5 171,7 6.002,3 3.657,8 9.660,1 6.924,2 2.735,9 11.125,7 1,85 1,15
2010 519,5 274,0 245,5 6.365,5 3.540,2 9.905,7 7.617,1 2.288,5 7.019,8 1,10 0,71
2011 195,5 345,6 -150,1 6.941,2 2.814,3 9.755,5 8.545,2 1.210,3 12.009,2 1,73 1,23
2012 269,9 415,2 -145,3 7.251,6 2.358,6 9.610,2 8.548,9 1.061,4 10.016,1 1,38 1,04
2013 181,5 416,4 -234,9 7.869,9 1.505,4 9.375,3 8.547,9 827,4 7.983,3 1,01 0,85
2014 219,4 419,1 -199,7 7.798,0 1.377,7 9.175,6 8.569,5 606,2 4.924,1 0,63 0,54
2015 246,0 498,1 -252,1 7.828,6 1.094,9 8.923,5 8.088,9 834,6 10.091,7 1,29 1,13
2016 634,3 457,2 177,1 7.582,6 1.518,1 9.100,6 8.113,5 987,1 8.922,0 1,18 0,98
2017 1.086,5 461,9 624,7 7.370,9 2.354,4 9.725,3 8.341,3 1.384,0 7.234,3 0,98 0,74
2018 767,1 253,1 514,0 7.293,3 2.946,0 10.239,3 8.863,4 1.375,9 11.211,9 1,54 1,09
2019 712,0 162,6 549,4 7.351,3 3.437,3 10.788,6 8.866,8 1.921,9 11.739,9 1,60 1,09
2020 402,0 157,9 244,1 7.430,8 3.601,9 11.032,7 10.403,2 1,40 0,94
2021 255,0 223,4 31,6 7.841,7 3.222,6 11.064,4 11.762,6 1,50 1,06
2022 270,0 271,9 -1,9 8.656,4 2.406,1 11.062,5 12.984,6 1,50 1,17
2023 270,0 266,0 4,0 9.157,5 1.909,0 11.066,5 13.736,2 1,50 1,24
2024 270,0 266,0 4,0 9.603,5 1.467,0 11.070,5 14.405,3 1,50 1,30
2025 270,0 266,0 4,0 9.739,6 1.335,0 11.074,6 14.609,4 1,50 1,32

PDV: Estimated by Portal de Valdés
ODEPA: Oficina de Estudios y Políticas Agrarias (Chile)
[7] 1999-2004 ODEPA - 2005-UP PDV
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